closing stock price on the first day of the offering periods. As a result, these offering dates were rolled over to a new 24-month offering period through December 12, 2024. These rollovers were
accounted for as a modification to the original offerings. The total incremental expense as a result of the rollover and contribution modifications was $58.6 million, which will be recognized over the
new or remaining offering periods. Total incremental expense as a result of contribution modifications during the fiscal year ended January 31, 2024 was $7.3 million, which will be recognized over
the remaining offering periods.

Employee payroll contributions ultimately used to purchase shares are reclassified to Stockholders’ equity on the purchase date. ESPP employee payroll contributions accrued as of January 31,
2024 and January 31, 2023 totaled $22.3 million and $17.5 million, respectively, and are included within accrued payroll and benefits in the consolidated balance sheets.

The following table summarizes the assumptions used in the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to determine the fair value of employee stock purchase rights granted under the Company’s
stock plan:

Year Ended January 31,
2024 2023 2022

Expected term (in years) 0.5 – 2.0 0.5 – 2.0 0.5 – 2.0
Risk-free interest rate 0.2% – 5.3% 0.1% – 4.7% 0.0% – 1.9%
Expected stock price volatility 40.8% – 61.2% 39.6% – 67.4% 33.0% – 55.9%
Dividend yield — % — % — %

106

Table of Contents
CrowdStrike Holdings, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

Stock-based compensation expense included in the consolidated statements of operations is as follows (in thousands):
  Year Ended January 31,
  2024 2023 2022
Subscription cost of revenue $ 43,886  $ 32,091  $ 22,044
Professional services cost of revenue 22,302  15,692  10,050
Sales and marketing 175,808  151,919  89,634
Research and development 205,896  174,711  102,027
General and administrative 183,627  152,091  86,197

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 631,519  $ 526,504  $ 309,952

8. Revenue, Deferred Revenue and Remaining Performance Obligations

The following table summarizes revenue by region based on the shipping address of customers who have contracted to use the Company’s platform or service (in thousands, except percentages):
Year Ended January 31,

2024 2023 2022
Amount % Revenue Amount % Revenue Amount % Revenue

United States $ 2,088,054  68 % $ 1,563,567  70 % $ 1,046,474  72 %
Europe, Middle East, and Africa 467,928  15 % 327,929  15 % 200,198  14 %
Asia Pacific 315,524  10 % 228,124  10 % 142,686  10 %
Other 184,049  7 % 121,616  5 % 62,236  4 %

Total revenue $ 3,055,555  100 % $ 2,241,236  100 % $ 1,451,594  100 %

No single country other than the United States represented 10% or more of the Company’s total revenue during the fiscal years ended January 31, 2024, January 31, 2023, and January 31, 2022.

Contract Balances

Contract liabilities consist of deferred revenue and include payments received in advance of performance under the contract. Such amounts are recognized as revenue over the contractual period.
The Company recognized revenue of $1,718.5 million and $1,126.9 million for the fiscal years ended January 31, 2024 and January 31, 2023, respectively, which was included in the corresponding
contract liability balance at the beginning of the period.

The Company receives payments from customers based upon contractual billing schedules. Accounts receivable are recorded when the right to consideration becomes unconditional. Payment